## PROCEEDINGS: Hancock Co. proved the issuance of two improvement

HANCOCK COUNTY **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** September 28, 2020 Garner, Iowa

The Hancock County, Iowa, Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on the above captioned date pursuant to

adjournment with Supervisors Florence (Sis) Greiman, Gary Rayhons, and Jerry

J. Tlach present. Absent: none. The minutes of September 21, 2020

and September 22, 2020 meetings were read and approved. On motion by Supervisor Rayhons,

seconded by Supervisor Tlach and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Correction to the best and highest bid received for coun-

ty owned property (Secondary Road ground) 5.8 acres, section 14, Garfield Township, (Schlicht Pit), the bid for Jerry Zwald was stated as per acre and

should have been stated as \$210 total for said property, therefore the best and highest bid received was \$125 per acre from Tucker Barickman, Garner. Signed letter of withdrawal from 28E Agreement for County Social Services effective June 30, 2021. Approved the notice to be pub-

lished to bidders for the demolition of Annex project with the sealed quotes due to the Hancock County Engineer's office on October 23, 2020 at 3:00 p.m. and the sealed quotes to be opened at 10:00 a.m. on October 26, 2020 in the Hancock County Board of Supervisors' meeting. Approved the issuance of two improve-

ment certificate numbers 473 and 474 for Floyd B. and Vicky L. Jefson for Drainage District no. 3 and 4 Lateral 2 Open Ditch. Approved the issuance of one improvement certificate number 477 for Floyd B. and Vicky L. Jefson for Drainage District no. 3 and 4 Lateral 29. On motion by Supervisor Tlach, sec-

issuance of two improvement certificate

numbers 471 and 472 for Floyd B. and

Vicky L. Jefson for Drainage District no.

7 Lateral 112-50 South Branch 128. Ap-

onded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Submit an application to Northwest Iowa Care Connections for mental health services. Approved the

321.255 and 321.285(4), of the Code of lowa, to determine upon the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation that the speed limit of any secondary road is

Drainage District no. 159. On motion by Supervisor Tlach, sec-

onded by Supervisor Rayhons, and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following Resolution:

certificate numbers 475 and 476 for Floyd

B. and Vicky L. Jefson for Drainage District no. 3 and 4 Lower Lateral 51 Tile.

Approved the issuance of four improve-

ment certificate numbers 478, 479, 480

and 481 for Marvin and Nancy J. Engh for

RESOLUTION No. 2020-047 SPEED LIMIT

ON

ESTABLISHING 235th STREET ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE CITY OF GARNER IN HANCOCK COUNTY, IOWA WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors is empowered under authority of Sections

greater than is reasonable and proper under the conditions existing, and may determine and declare a reasonable and proper speed limit, and BE IT RE-NOW, THEREFORE, SOLVED by the Hancock County Board of Supervisors that the speed limit be es-

tablished and appropriate signs erected

at the locations described as follows:

On 235th Street located in Hancock County, Iowa; West & East Bound Traffic 1. 40 MPH commencing from a point

approximately 2,650 feet West of the intersection of Union Avenue and 235th Street; thence running along 235th Street

approximately 775 feet to the West. This Resolution shall be in effect when

the signs have been erected

No further business to come before the Board, motion made to adjourn at 10:57

a.m. by Supervisor Tlach and carried. All

Supervisors present voting, "Aye," session to adjourn and will meet again on October 5, 2020.

ATTEST:

Michelle K. Eisenman, Auditor

Florence (Sis ) Greiman, Chair

Published in The Leader on

Wednesday, Oct. 14, 2020